The purpose of the study was to estimate the prevalence of smoking and its associated 

risk factors among HCWs and non-HCWs in Zambezi region. 

An exploratory cross-sectional survey was conducted between March and October 2020 among 

residents of the eight (8) constituencies of Zambezi region. Four hundred and sixty-one (461) 

respondents who had been residents of the selected constituencies for over five years and aged 

between 17-60 years were selected for the study. The main outcome measure was current cigarette 

smoking status. Descriptive statistics were used to summarize the socio-demographic